August 23, 2002

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable William L. Nix

Attorney, Huguley Water and 

   Fire Protection Authority

Morrow & Nix

Post Office Box 466

West Point, Georgia  31833

Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Districts - Public Corporations - Police Jurisdiction - Fire Protection - Chambers County

The Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority (“HWFPA”) may set fees bearing reasonable relationship to cost of fire protection services provided to its customers.  The HWFPA may impose said fees on customers located in an industrial park in the service area.  Said fees may be imposed, even if property owners in the HWFPA service area will receive only fire protection services and not water service also.

Dear Mr. Nix:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority.

QUESTIONS


1.
Is an authority formed pursuant to the provi​sions of section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala​bama authorized to assess a fire protection fee in order to fund fire protection services to be provided by such authority or contracted for by such authority?


2.
If a fire protection fee is permissibly assessed, can such fee be imposed upon customers located within the service area of the authority, but also located in an area designated as an industrial park?


3.
If a fire protection fee is permissib[ly] assessed, can such fee be imposed upon property own​ers within the service area of the authority (who will benefit from the provision of fire protection services), even if such property owners are not water customers of the authority?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


From your request, we understand that the Huguley Water and Fire Pro​tection Authority (“HWFPA”) is a public corporation formed pursuant to the provisions of the Alabama Water, Sewer and Fire Protection Authorities Act, codified as section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The majority of the service area of the HWFPA, as set forth in its certificate of incorporation, lies within the present city limits and police jurisdiction of the City of Lanett, Alabama (the “City”).  The City presently provides fire protection services within its city limits and within its police jurisdiction.  Consequently, most customers of the HWFPA are provided fire protection services by the City.  The HWFPA does not presently provide any fire protection services.


Within the service area of the HWFPA is an area that has been designated as an industrial park.  As such, the industrial park area does not receive munici​pal police nor fire protection services, as do other areas within the City’s police jurisdiction.  The HWFPA does supply water to the customers in this industrial park.  Also, there are numerous individual and corporate citizens residing or owning property within the HWFPA service area, but they are not HWFPA’s customers.


Under section 11-88-7(a)(24) of the Code of Alabama, the HWFPA is given the authority to:


[F]ix and revise from time to time reasonable rates, fees and other charges for water service, sewer service and fire protection service or any thereof fur​nished or to be furnished by any water system, sewer system or fire protection facility or portion of any thereof owned or operated by the authority and to col​lect all charges made by it . . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-88-7(a) (24) (1994) (emphasis supplied.).  Thus, your first question is answered in the affirmative.  The HWFPA may set rates, fees, and other charges that bear a reasonable relationship to the cost of the fire protec​tion services provided to its customers.


Your second question is also answered in the affirmative.  Under section 11-88-7(a)(10) of the Code, the HWFPA is given the authority to:


[F]urnish and provide fire protection service in the service area or in any part thereof upon such rea​sonable terms and for such reasonable rates and consid​eration as the board may prescribe. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-88-7(a)(10) (1994).  Thus, so long as the industrial park is designated as being “in the service area” of the HWFPA, said rates, fees, and other charges may be imposed on the customers located in the industrial park.


Your third question may also be answered in the affirmative by referring again to the authority given to the HWFPA in section 11-88-7(a)(24) of the Code.  As earlier stated, that section gives the HWFPA the authority to:


[F]ix and revise from time to time reasonable rates, fees and other charges for water service, sewer service and fire protection service or any thereof fur​nished or to be furnished by any water system, sewer system or fire protection facility or portion of any thereof owned or operated by the authority and to col​lect all charges made by it.

ALA. CODE § 11-88-7(a)(24) (1994) (emphasis supplied).  The words “or any thereof furnished” clearly indicates that the rates, fees, and other charges may be imposed, disjunctively, for “water service,” “sewer service,” or for “fire protection service.”  Even if the property owners in the service area will not be water customers of the HWFPA, they will be customers receiving fire protection service.  That fire protection service subjects them to said rates, fees, and other charges.

CONCLUSION


The Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority may set rates, fees, and other charges that bear a reasonable relationship to the cost of the fire protec​tion services provided to its customers.  The HWFPA may impose said rates, fees, and other charges on its customers located within the industrial park in its service area.  Even if the property owners in the HWFPA’s service area will only be fire protection service customers, and not water customers also, the fire protection service subjects them to said rates, fees, and other charges.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Milt Belcher of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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